The statutory auditors have carried out limited review of the financial results for the quarter ended & half year ended September 30, 2025. 4. During the period, the Subsidiary company has proposed to make Preferential Issue, involving the issue and allotment of 18,00,000 (Eighteen Lakhs) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), at a price of Rs. 28/- per Warrant, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, One (01) fully paid-up equity share of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“The Equity Shares”) at a premium of Rs. 18/- (Rupees Eighteen) per share aggregating upto 5,04,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Four Lakhs Only) to persons / entities of the Promoter and Promoter group and certain other identified persons / entities / body corporates of the Non- Promoter Category, on a preferential basis. The issue was duly approved by the shareholders of the company at its 05th Annual General Meeting (AGM) which was held on 24th September, 2025.